PSID: 78837111 CASID: 12548 VCP: NW2950

RECEIVED JUN 07 2017 DEPT OF ECOLOGY TCP - NWRO

FOSTER PEPPER

Direct Phone

206-447-5325

Direct Facsimile deborah.crabbe@foster.com

206-749-2009

June 6, 2017

Heather Vick, LHg VCP Site Manager Toxics Cleanup Program, NWRO State of Washington Department of Ecology Northwest Regional Office 3190 160th Ave., SE Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

Re:

Site Name:

Time Oil Co. ASKO Property

Site Address:

2805 W. Commodore Way, Seattle, WA 98199

Facility/Site No.:

78837111 NW2950

VCP Project No.:

Cleanup Site ID No.: 12548

Dear Ms. Vicke:

We represent Edmund J. Wood as chapter 7 bankruptcy trustee (the "Trustee") for all matters respecting the bankruptcy proceeding of TOC Holdings Co., fka Time Oil Co., (the "Debtor") that was filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court - Western District of Washington under case number 17-11872 on April 24, 2017.

We are in receipt of a letter you sent to Mark Chandler on June 1, 2017 regarding the above referenced Voluntary Cleanup Program ("VCP") project. Please be advised that all matters regarding the Debtor's liability for continuing cleanup is stayed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362(a). Because of the bankruptcy stay and the financial condition of the estate, the Trustee is not in a position to continue with the Debtor's pre-petition participation in the VCP for the above referenced site.

Should you need any further information, please feel free to contact me at the above telephone number or email.

Yours very truly,

Deborah A. Crabbe

Cc: Trustee

FSIN. 13480144 CUSIDI 7123 RE VCP: NW 2948

FOSTER PEPPER PUC

Direct Phone

206-447-5325

Direct Facsimile

deborah.crabbe@foster.com

206-749-2009

June 6, 2017

Heather Vick, LHg VCP Site Manager Toxics Cleanup Program, NWRO State of Washington Department of Ecology Northwest Regional Office 3190 160th Ave., SE Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

Re:

Site Name:

Time Oil Co. Seattle Terminal

Site Address:

2737 W. Commodore Way, Seattle, WA 98199

Facility/Site No.: VCP Project No.: 75486194

NW2948

Cleanup Site ID No.: 7123

Dear Ms. Vick:

We represent Edmund J. Wood as chapter 7 bankruptcy trustee (the "Trustee") for all matters respecting the bankruptcy proceeding of TOC Holdings Co., fka Time Oil Co., (the "Debtor") that was filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court - Western District of Washington under case number 17-11872 on April 24, 2017.

We are in receipt of a letter you sent to Mark Chandler on June 1, 2017 regarding the above referenced Voluntary Cleanup Program ("VCP") project. Please be advised that all matters regarding the Debtor's liability for continuing cleanup is stayed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362(a). Because of the bankruptcy stay and the financial condition of the estate, the Trustee is not in a position to continue with the Debtor's pre-petition participation in the VCP for the above referenced site.

Should you need any further information, please feel free to contact me at the above telephone number or email.

Yours very truly,

Deborah A. Crabbe

Cc: Trustee

FS10: 1417688 CUSI D: 7740 RECEIVED VCP: NW2949UN 17 2017

FOSTER PEPPER PLIC

Direct Phone

206-447-5325

Direct Facsimile

206-749-2009

deborah.crabbe@foster.com

June 6, 2017

Heather Vick, LHg VCP Site Manager Toxics Cleanup Program, NWRO State of Washington Department of Ecology Northwest Regional Office 3190 160th Ave., SE Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

Re:

Site Name:

Time Oil Co. 2754 Commodore

Site Address:

2750 W. Commodore Way, Seattle, WA 98199

Facility/Site No.: VCP Próject No.:

7417688 NW2949

Cleanup Site ID No.: 7740

Dear Ms. Vick:

We represent Edmund J. Wood as chapter 7 bankruptcy trustee (the "Trustee") for all matters respecting the bankruptcy proceeding of TOC Holdings Co., fka Time Oil Co., (the "Debtor") that was filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court - Western District of Washington under case number 17-11872 on April 24, 2017.

We are in receipt of a letter you sent to Mark Chandler on June 1, 2017 regarding the above referenced Voluntary Cleanup Program ("VCP") project. Please be advised that all matters regarding the Debtor's liability for continuing cleanup is stayed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362(a). Because of the bankruptcy stay and the financial condition of the estate, the Trustee is not in a position to continue with the Debtor's pre-petition participation in the VCP for the above referenced site.

Should you need any further information, please feel free to contact me at the above telephone number or email.

Yours very truly,

Deborah A. Crabbe

Cc: Trustee